

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 30343

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK WALDNER, MICHAEL M. WALDNER, JR., and MICHAEL
WALDNER, SR.,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
BRULE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE BRUCE V. ANDERSON
Circuit Court Judge

STATE'S BRIEF

Julie Dvorak
Jeremy Lund
Siegel, Barnett & Schutz, L.L.P.
415 South Main Street, Suite 400
PO Box 490
Aberdeen, SD 57402-0490
jdvorak@sbslaw.net
jlund@sbslaw.net

ATTORNEYS FOR VICTIM, E.H.

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Chelsea Wenzel
Assistant Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215
E-mail: atgservice@state.sd.us

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE

Kent Lehr
Lehr Law Office
PO Box 307
Scotland, SD 57059
Telephone: (605) 583-4100
lehrlaw@gwtc.net

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, MARK
WALDNER

Timothy R. Whalen
Whalen Law Office, P.C.
PO Box 127
Lake Andes, SD 57356
Telephone: (605) 487-7645
whalawtim@cme.coop

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, MICHAEL M.
WALDNER, JR.

Keith Goehring
Goehring Law Office
PO Box 851
Parkston, SD 57366
Telephone: (605) 928-3356
kgoehrng@santel.net

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, MICHAEL
WALDNER, SR.

Order Granting Petition for Allowance of Appeal from Intermediate
Order Filed on June 16, 2023.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES AND AUTHORITIES..... 2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 3

ARGUMENTS..... 7

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER
 THIS APPEAL. 7

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY
 THE *NIXON* FACTORS ADOPTED IN *MILSTEAD* TO
 THE DEFENDANTS’ SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM. 19

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES CITED:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8).....	21
S.D. Const. Art. IV, § 6	7, 8
S.D. Const. Art. V, § 5	7
S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 11	29
S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 20	11
S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 29	Passim
S.D. Const. Art. XI, § 6	10
SDCL 15-1-1	15
SDCL 15-6-24	17, 18, 19
SDCL 15-26A-3	13, 15, 16, 17
SDCL 15-26A-4	17
SDCL 15-26A-6	17
SDCL 15-26A-14	17
SDCL 19-19-401.....	24
SDCL 23A-14-5	13, 15, 20
SDCL 23A-28C-1	13
SDCL 23A-28C-3	13
SDCL 23A-32-12	17, 19
 CASES CITED:	
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. State</i> , 1999 S.D. 124, 599 N.W.2d 402	19
<i>City of Rapid City v. State</i> , 279 N.W.2d 165 (S.D. 1979).....	17

<i>Codey ex rel. State of New Jersey v. Capital Cities, American Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 636 (N.Y. 1993).....	13
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	27, 28
<i>Hallberg v. South Dakota Bd. of Regents</i> , 2019 S.D. 67, 937 N.W.2d 568	10
<i>In re B.C.</i> , 2010 S.D. 59, 786 N.W.2d 350	19
<i>In re B.H.</i> , 946 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2020).....	31
<i>In re Estate of Shipman</i> , 2013 S.D. 42, 832 N.W.2d 335	17
<i>In re Issuance of Summons Compelling Essential Witness To Appear & Testify in State of Minnesota</i> , 2018 S.D. 16, 908 N.W.2d 160	Passim
<i>Kneip v. Herseth</i> , 214 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1974)	9
<i>Kostel v. Schwartz</i> , 2008 S.D. 85, 756 N.W.2d 363.....	27
<i>Matter of Abrams</i> , 465 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 1984)	2, 14, 16
<i>Matter of Appeal by Implicated Individual</i> , 2021 S.D. 61	15, 16
<i>Milstead v. Johnson</i> , 2016 S.D. 56, 883 N.W.2d 725	Passim
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	28
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 2014 WL 1378278 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2014).....	12
<i>Petition of C M Corp.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 675 (S.D. 1983).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 400 (2014)	29
<i>State ex rel. Lamm v. Nebraska Bd. of Pardons</i> , 620 N.W.2d 763 (Neb. 2001)	9
<i>State ex rel. Richards v. Burkhardt</i> , 183 N.W. 870 (S.D. 1921)	10
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 80 N.W. 143 (S.D. 1899).....	9
<i>State v. Counts</i> , 201 N.E.3d 942 (Ohio App. 2022).....	3, 29, 31

<i>State v. Dube</i> , 87 A.3d 1219 (Me. 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 2014 S.D. 62, 853 N.W.2d 235	3, 20, 30, 32
<i>State v. Gault</i> , 39 A.3d 1105 (Conn. 2012).....	12
<i>State v. Karlen</i> , 1999 S.D. 12, 589 N.W.2d 594	7
<i>State v. Kieffer</i> , 187 N.W. 164 (S.D. 1922)	2, 15, 17
<i>State v. Ralios</i> , 2010 S.D. 43, 783 N.W.2d 647.....	31
<i>State v. Robert</i> , 2012 S.D. 27, 814 N.W.2d 122	8
<i>State v. Rough Surface</i> , 440 N.W.2d 746 (S.D. 1989)	27
<i>State v. Schwaller</i> , 2006 S.D. 30, 712 N.W.2d 869	7
<i>State v. Skipwith</i> , 123 A.3d 104 (Conn. App. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Bullcoming</i> , 22 F.4 th 883 (10 th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>United States v. Meintzschel</i> , 538 F.Supp.3d 571 (E.D.N.C. 2021) 23, 26, 27	
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	3, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Rand</i> , 835 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 716 F.Supp.2d 464 (S.D.W. Va. 2010).....	31
<i>Wings as Eagles Ministries, Inc. v. Oglala Lakota County.</i> , 2021 S.D. 8, 955 N.W.2d 398	10

RULES CITED:

FRCRP 17.....	21
FRCRP 16.....	20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

7C Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil § 1923 (3d ed. 2007)	19
16 Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 104 (2023)	11

16 Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 105 (2023)	10
16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 129 (2023)	10
